

No. 24-578

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

COREY CUNNINGHAM, ON BEHALF OF KODI GAINES, A  
MINOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND; CORPORAL ROYCE  
RUBY,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Maryland**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

LESLIE D. HERSHFIELD  
SCHULMAN, HERSHFIELD  
& GILDEN P.A.  
ONE EAST PRATT STREET,  
SUITE 904  
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

TIMOTHY F. MALONEY  
ALYSE L. PRAWDE  
JOSEPH, GREENWALD &  
LAAKE, P.A.  
6404 IVY LANE, SUITE 400  
GREENBELT, MD 20770

RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
THEODORE A. HOWARD  
LUKMAN AZEEZ  
BOYD GARRIOTT  
WILEY REIN LLP  
2050 M STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 719-7000  
rsimpson@wiley.law  
F. ANDREW HESSICK  
160 RIDGE RD.  
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514

JANUARY 6, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Corporal Ruby violated Kodi’s Fourteenth Amendment right to be free from arbitrary government action. ....	3
II. This Court should grant review to clarify the proper application of the obviousness principle of the clearly-established prong of qualified immunity.....	8
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	1, 4, 11
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Darcars Motors of Silver Spring, Inc. v. Borzým</i> , 818 A.2d 1159 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003).....	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	5
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 129 (2018).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	9, 12
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	3

*Tyson v. Sabine*,  
42 F.4th 508 (5th Cir. 2022) .....9

*Wolff v. McDonnell*,  
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....4

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1203 .....8

Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 3-502.....8
